IN— Ty
T_8450 B PARTS BOOK

2SR EAEI S
TWIN NEEDLE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER

brother.

RO RIEHRT Parts Navigation TITEVE/AZIFTET,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8450B-0

®7O: MEGHEHE/ Minimum lubrication type

@__[_— 3: FEY / Medium-weight materials
5: &4 / Heavy-weight materials



N—YTyHZHIAITELT

1. ZOXKIE, 2004 100 DTF—RIZHDVTHERESNE=EDTT,
2 BRIFFELGLICHRFAETINIBENHBYET,

3 MBI THRTAEAE
4.

EBAEI—FEA *x o TWBIGEE. HHAIBR—ERRUT—VBR—BERTHEHEANTIL,
(38H 543~ =Y

= R

A EFERF 1
B. L#hBA{R 3
C. #HEIZBE&% 5
D. #HEUI B R EE % 9
E. #ABEFR 11
F. XYBI& 13
G. XY & 15
J1. hERE 17
J2. hEEE 21
H. 7—C &R 21
K. T8 23
L. #ihiMiERa% 25
M. %iB LR 29
N. RE%BI% 31
Z1. {FRMABE R 33
72 {FRMBEAR 35
Wa. BE5-L 37
Sp. fEHRAER—ER 38
Ga. ¥—U—E% 39

%5 44




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 38 - 43.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ...........occevriiiiriinirecn. 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ......................... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ............... 9
E. Presser foot mechanism ....................... 11
F. Feed mechanism ..........cccoevinniccininnnn, 13
G. Feed shaft mechanism .......................... 15
J1. Rotary hook mechanism ......................... 17
J2. Rotary hook mechanism .........c.c............. 21
H. Gauge pamns .....cccooeveevenccecrcceceeniena, 21
K. Lower shaft mechanism ........................ 23
L. Lubrication .......ccccoooviiiini 25
M. Threading mechanism .............cccccveeeeees 29
N. Bobbin winder mechanism .................... 31
Z1. ACCESSOMES ..oocvereeeeerireeeiecee e 33
Z2. ACCESSOMES ..cooievieirinee i 35
Wa. Warning labels ..........occccoiiiiiiiiiiinninen, 37
Sp. Different partslist ..........cccooieiiriiin 38
Ga. Gauge parts list .....cccoovereiiiciie 39



A . E4&B84% / Machine body

_1

?—15
Q/‘

o~
|

|

N

T-8450B-050




A. E&BA{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 UEVAVES DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 1N BAFFAE Y POSITIONING PIN

3 SA4364001 1| A A4 FACE PLATE

4 104449001 1|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|F~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441001 11H71442 REAR COVER

7 062501216 71 ~_2a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA4370001 1|F AT~k DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 217 ~15X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2444001 11FVvoFaIL BED LEG,L

1 SA2445001 1|F¥voF21S BED LED,S

12 SA2447001 1[ARYALFLADZE SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

13 SA2479001 1ARYL AR BOBBIN WINDOW

14 SA2449001 1[ARYALERDZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

15 SA2479001 1[ARYALATE BOBBIN WINDOW

16 S36663051 1| ARYALFFHZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

17 S34438051 4| HS543.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

18 116010001 1| AR5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

20 SA2929001 2|3 Lt2125 RUBBER CAP, 125

21 S37060001 1 7P-AT-7 LABEL, GROUNDING
<HE [ <For Except China>

22 SA2040001 1HNSRINFADAL4.TTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
< Em[> <For China only>

22 SA2041001 1SR FLILFIIITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

23 062500816 2|7F~R25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8450B-050




. _L#hBI{R / Upper shaft mechanism

2
5
G111 B2
g
& )

B—27

T-8450B-109



B. L #hBd{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4550001 12 I20ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4373001 1 7oELYZ20 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 525234001 11372 07/760042Z BALL BEARING, 600427

4 $38707001 1|20 /76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

) $38398001 NNIRDIS900 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|72EE4X4 WICK,4X4(L=90)

7 113014000 11V2EET% PUSHER

8 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 URLEE 27 D% BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S$23651001 2|7 FHES6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 525235001 1| ARS8 SCREW, M8

12 525236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861001 NTUELYHYIDOYYDYS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2936101 1|7EVS6-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
15 513160001 1 FUEDRNY252 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2748001 N2 o07Ivia BALL BEARING BUSH

17 076023800 1RETLU™/7r60/2222 BALL BEARING RADIAL 60/2227
18 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2750001 1 7-1) PULLY

20 158115001 1|32 U2/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

21 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
22 SA2720101 1343 7-)U STH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

23 SA4214001 2(7FEARTEXETRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEX6
24 SA2463001 HEEEYZ7RY A TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469001 1 ToEVHN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|F~25x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 1|FARH8- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 NN SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 1|7TILk FELT

31 SA3059001 IR AV i e o HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1|4 ~<2a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8450B-109




C . $H#E1EZ81BAR / Needle bar rocking mechanism

_L"__'\

______g__—_—_—_zg____

v mo—— o——o———— S——— — — —— {— it WU o— —— i SUS— — il WA T— AOA1S. SOTOTI TOOT S. it sttt

T-8450B-115



C. $#+#:128)BJ{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ] NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4377001 1HNA\DRDADR DD NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA4378001 1 NYRIFADZ NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474101 1|hDaARRS45 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7 FHRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1/\NJRILYZ NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L
6 SA4385001 1[/\JRIRYZ NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R

YRS ERREEINIE Need check the "Mark" the above parts before ordering.
7 SA4387001 1) RDFFH2 <EBHA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 1H\)RHFF02 <EBEB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 HN\JRIFXVE <FEHFC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
8 149604001 2|E>1.5X%5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2|93YF TN SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 $34561001 1|19 VFRAL CLUTCH STOPPER, L
12 S$34562001 1195 VFFAR CLUTCH STOPPER, R
13 149608001 1|E2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 P QU EE F{ATAVAE S SPRING
15 SA4391001 LIVAE S/ u SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|9 ~_126X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1{y)-xE> PIN
18 149611101 1{JY-RE /AR SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1{UN-RE> T2 PIN COVER
20 062260516 1]FR026X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389001 2|95YFTav= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 UARYIAP A1 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

WP BEEREINDIE Need check the "Mark" the above parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 1|ARYO92 <EEH25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1|ARYa39s <EEH30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1|ARYTYE <FEHEIB> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1|ARYaH2 <FEE540> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1|ARY9E <FEES545> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1|ARY39% <EEH50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1|ARYa93 <EEH55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1|ARYa9z <EE560> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1|ARYYz <E565> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1|ARYaYz <FE570> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1NARYasz <EH75> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1|ARNYa9z <E580> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|\JRD XY= STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 PAVAU Y o SRVIACIAE S SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1|\ T% SPRING COVER
27 060350616 1{7\1>/F35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|/1\JRT IR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2|2 AP35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2|/ 12K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
3 SA4399001 2|HFH =R WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2|F+~35X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1|72€ WICK, L=50
34 SA4393001 NNIRDIZ IR CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1|hYa< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1|ZZJLAHID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350616 2|F+~1335X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
38 SA4400001 1Z7ILk FELT
39 107155001 2|7 Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 1|17 iLhHH9 T FELT SUPPORT
T-8450B-115




C . $H#E1EENBEER / Needle bar rocking mechanism

S —————
_ N | |
_ | T | _

o |
_ J | |
— | |
_ | |
_ :
| g | |
_ar |
_ | |
_ | |
_ | |
_ | |
| | |
_ ||
~. J |
_
“
_
"
/
/
/
/
/
i
/
/
/
/

T-8450B-115



C. $#:428)BI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mmf NAME OF PARTS RM
4 SA5237001 17Uk FELT

42 062350516 1|~135X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4|7+ o71=8X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2(h>¥53 SPACER, 6.3

45 SA2485001 112y bh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 525260001 2{7FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 13IF2TUARILR BUSH, R

48 062061616 1(F~206X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 NANIRDIIRIL - NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
50 018062032 1|7 FRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 NWHFA+R WASHER

52 SA2490101 UAYRDIAIED2 Y ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

53 523460001 2{F~36X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 13Tk 2I Y 9P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 1 3AIFIUIh5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 1|7 FHRILA6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 2|¥Hx WASHER,PLAIN

59 SA2494001 NANYRIIAIRIDT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 1 3AIRITIA5)LL BUSH, L

62 548204000 1(VzbE4X4 WICK, 4X4 1.=150
T-8450B-115




D . $HiEU#R/ER8{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

—
«©

—
O
s s — s i i vt st oo oo e e e s s s

T-8450B-122



D. §TH#EtN &42/ER(% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 UPPEE A INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|3 Ltz43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1o 49h— HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|F~a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1|7V a1 PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2(ForxoMa SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 1|7 ab/\-(4 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|F~035X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 A1 DTACYAY 3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 1AM TLIN-DH932 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1|RFY T AWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1| RASYERL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1|R2YEKS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1FUHTIDAL4 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<t @R LS <For Except China>
15 S18964001 1NFVHII AR TIA LABEL
<HER> <For China only>
15 SA4419001 1NFUAT DAL SR F AT A |LABEL
16 062500816 2|F+~3a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 11874y BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 1|18 F R SPRING
19 071063550 1|ao%a3101/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 1L =295 F ARM, LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1[F~25X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 S23773001 1|52 M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
23 SA4414001 2lL -2 T % SPRING
24 SA4415001 1NRSAED o4 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|7 ~15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1| RSA4FEDH SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 NHRSARED OO A3 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 VIDZir Ly e TAE S SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3t VbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7 HR=z4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 1|7ZoFrA4rP GUIDE SCREW
T-8450B-122



E . # %2 B84% / Presser foot mechanism

T-8450B-201

11



E. $## 2 B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 A HITHRIARIL PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|F~2a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 1A ITFIAVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 NFIIEYRTTIYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 1AV INRToFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 1A T/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SA2496001 1A H TR PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 NAHIARIF X GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 525289001 1|78 ILE6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NWABITT OS50 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006001 NAY 7773 LIFTING LEVER

12 539051001 1| FRHFH235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07353001 1A AZDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 1|7 FES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021060306 11322 F+vh6 NUT 3 M6

16 SA2500001 1NeF775LohoD2 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

17 SA2501001 UAYITT LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 1|1eF 7L hy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 1NFRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

20 $07349001 NABIT7TLIN-D0 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

21 SA2504001 1t Ybh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

22 012500536 2|7 ES5X%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 NAHIT7TL-R SPRING, EXTENSION

24 062501416 1|7F~2a5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

25 021500106 1122 vhks NUT 1 M5

26 SA2506001 NEF 7T L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER

27 SA2507001 1NeFP7RY KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 SA1179001 1NFoRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

29 SA2165001 1NFRT6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

30 SA1179001 1NF3T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 SA4149001 1N FIAVEIRTE ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

32 021060306 132 aFvh6 NUT 3 M6

33 S07350001 1 FH % WASHER,PLAIN

T-8450B-201



F. % B3{% / Feed mechanism

13

T-8450B-202




F. U B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 11FJATHI= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 20h9aRTFo 4143 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4| ~3a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1| FVhTFHYav o= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3oLk FELT

6 SA2516001 1| FIVATFRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAF DIV PV D2 F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRAANAF YL B FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 N=-RFIRT7YLYT NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NRANAND )5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 1|7 FbH16X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 525236001 1|7 FES6X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 NRANAADYITS FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRANAFDIDTILD LINK

17 143616001 NRANAFDIITEY SHAFT

18 048060342 2|~ATJEG RETAINING RING E6

19 $38427001 1A 2VARYTAYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 1AV FIAIEIRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 1 AEVAEFHT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1D ART4T6 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 110025 ORING

24 550098101 NABYAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NAERVAFHF AL\ NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 1AL ILayILN- DIALLOCK LEVER

27 S$39830101 NFALXNLOYIL - R SPRING

28 SA2525001 1A 2IFIAIEVFS FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 2|7+rAH1)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1FVHhTXL Ay CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 AT ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|73 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1NFo 26 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529101 NATSXAL/N-DODTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|FADES RETAINING RING E8

36 025100132 1> HH R 310 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1|\hoH SPACER

38 S07374109 1A XAL/3- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 AT XA LA-FH IR SPRING

40 SA3067001 1|LN-HAK LEVER GUIDE

41 S48367000 2|LN-FHAFT L RUBBER

42 062501216 1[F~_3a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

43 025050336 NeSHFHRE A5 WASHER PLAINL 5

44 104821001 1|3 Ltz2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

45 062500816 2| ~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

46 SA2532001 (VAN V1% 4 VAT STOPPER

47 062501216 1[F~05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

48 025050236 NeSHFHARF1I5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

49 S07376101 1F)hITHF R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

50 SA2533001 (A&l SPRING HOOK

51 062060816 117F-_26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

52 062501216 1|F~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

53 021500106 1M12arvks NUT 1 M5

T-8450B-202



G . X Y #4B3fR / Feed shaft mechanism

15

T-8450B-211




G. = U #h B4R / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 AV H AL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 17T )Lk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|73EF4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1AV AR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1193E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR TMB SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|V rhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S$23651001 4|7+ ES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRAANAFDITH FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA3864001 1A IUFAST FEED BAR,ST

12 SA3886001 1ADPVF A543 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1S ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 1|eSHH R 3V6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 1124 vk35 NUT 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 1743427 L-k FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 1|2hYFASEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

19 062400616 1|7~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 1|7k FELT

21 SA3887001 1|2k FELT

22 SA3888001 1|ZTILbAHST FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 1|leSHFH K303 WASHER PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1| ~_2a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

25 SA2550001 1NAIVFAR)D Sy FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2|1 RSAM) Y THRUST RING

27 012060636 1{7F+E>56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 RN IVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2| ARTM5X12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4538001 1|73 E3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

31 SA2806001 1A H2IVF A1 hYa< o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01519001 4|0Y5033 1.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 1|Z3EEYHT WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|F+~a4xe SCREW PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 1|73EE WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1|E=)LFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
T-8450B-211



J1. /1 FB8% / Rotary hook mechanism

7 W
\Nu 3 2 /Z /=
/L g

. — ———

T-8450B-301

17



J1. /1 B34% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4420101 1|ATRF 1845ST(L)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,845ST(L)
2 SA3961001 11847 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1|HhTTIA2ILU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 $09260001 1NAZAMITA <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 1NRZRAM)YT <=1.00 THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 509261001 1| RZAR)2TB <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>
4 SA4444001 1|RSAM)2 0.8 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

5 S07420000 1| =-FRF7YLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 507419001 NANITY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 AU AZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA-TFH-Is OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1NA-TF-L/3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 "A-FT U229 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|eSHFHRaI4.76 WASHER PLAIN § SM4.76

12 021500316 1(322F V5 NUT 3 M5

13 SA3889101 NA-TF-LiN-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[9=EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 117 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 $38212001 1A=+~ OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ HRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 UEEGEE S AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 4|F~3X%6 SCREW PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 NRIAZIWET ROUYF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2[rARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| EARDOMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 U [t g SIAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3[FARTMEY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1NARZAMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 17T bULYE FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|7TILADLYZE FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1{7F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3894001 1ZINEAHST FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1| F~R34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

33 SA4421101 1| AR F 1845ST(R)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,8458T(R)
2 SA3961001 1,47 PIPE

3 SA4029001 NATTIAZILU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 509260001 1N RZRAMIVTA <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 1N RZRAMIDYT <=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

4 $09261001 1N RSIRAMUTB <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>
4 SA4444001 HARSRARI 0.8 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

5 S07420000 N=-FURTPYLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NRNITYLT RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 NHTTUAZND ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA-TH-U>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 WA-FF-L/\- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-TF-I2929 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|ESYH R 3476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

12 021500316 132+ vkb NUT 3 M5

13 SA3889101 NA-TF-LiN-29 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[V2EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 538212001 WA-TF+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ HRIL+3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

34 SA2563101 NAREE1h/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4(F~_13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 NRARIINLET 2DOUF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2| AR DMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1R ARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 L [=t=t, o SAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
T-8450B-301



J1. HERB% / Rotary hook mechanism

|
7723 % /K s _
\\N..@W@LE@/FII\ |

—————

T-8450B-301

19



J1. /M EE§{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REFNO] CODE |QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
24 SA2574001 | 3|FARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 | 1|ASAMFH% SPECER

36 SA4043001 | 1{ZTJLRURYZ FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 |  1|F-24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 | 1|ZTJLFDRY= FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 |  1|F~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 | 1|ZT)Lk FELT

31 SA3894001 | 1|ZTLkAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 |  1|3-~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 |  1|h<R&AH/ -FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
39 SA3916001 |  1|HTRH¥SH/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
40 SA2825001 | 4| AR ISM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

41 SA2556001 | 2|3 AR IM6X25 SCREW, M6X25

42 115947001 |  2|4H* WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 [  2|ELFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 | 2|E>FRY-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 | 2|3 ARIMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 |  2|/\URFFIAHHLYS4 NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
47 SA2568001 |  2|/\URFFIAHEYTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 |  4|3-~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

49 025060136 |  4|ESTHFKIav6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

50 S01928151 |  2[KEY BOBBIN

T-8450B-301

20



J2 . /VEB3f%/ Rotary hook mechanism

&) 4
»4‘/:3
P

T-8450B-301

H .4 — < B34% / Gauge parts

T-8450B-231

21



J2. 7 EBI{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * 1|h=/\ao= ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY

2 151025001 1[FI TR TENSION SPRING

3 S01567001 1NFIAIIRY TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 S01568001 NFAVDDINRRARD SET SCREW

5 151035001 1RILERY IR ARD SET SCREW

6 151034001 12 RRILER) NS TENSION SPRING

7 151027001 2[IFhRAYIRARD SET SCREW

8 S07746001 1|9Fh<4+HT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [2DULVTIE. (AR R —ERPITHIFASLZSLN.
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 38.

T-8450B-301

H. 7'— 2 Bi{% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY RES] NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * AAVE £E3RH] NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,L

2 * 1|/1\USFXRIZ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,R

3 013660412 2|k AYRE3.18-40X4 NEEDLE PLATE

4 S$13085001 2{bAR3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2|7 ATIYFIARTI18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6 * AAVE & NEEDLE PLATE

7 S$11244001 [ ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 1(Y514.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9 * 1(FHTHz PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1|2 AR3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

11 * 1|A2) N FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* [ZDVTIL, 7 —U i m— R RP.39-42) THH 0N
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 39-42 .

T-8450B-231

22



K . FTihB8® / Lower shaft mechanism

FIREN N

@),
8 T

T-84508-305

23



K. T#hBJ{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY s NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 NATFZLAZILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 1|7TILk FELT

3 SA3891001 1|HAIRF A AZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 1ZTILk FELT

5 SA2571001 12590 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759001 NN ) STIR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1| R ARTOMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 NI /rIvia BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 TR/ 600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422

10 SA2585001 1|7 FRFU6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 525236001 1|7 FES6X107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587101 124329 T-DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|2 97/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1|7 FEF1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 T FRARTDEX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8450B-305

24



L . $5:4iBEBAR/ Lubrication
e
9—®@ 18—eo
L \ jm s 5 fif;_& 19
| \ 6 e . B &

L3¢ e N

: | ¢ “
| .

t

Y
T~’~:"\:‘3§‘a‘||i
NN
W '-?

)
. &

T-8450B-350

25



L. ¥5/8:;8:8B94% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 HAAINE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3|AMILIF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 SA3946001 (B Ly is B oty of |2 OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2lE=ZFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 42Tk FELT

6 SA3055101 2|FA-TRbUIN- TUBE CLIP

7 SA3055101 2|FA-TRMIIN- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1|F35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 S$38266000 2(h=ooo7TILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1Z7TILEI= FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1ZTILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 14973 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
14 549623000 HEZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 S48190000 1(72bE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=380

16 SA5154001 1Favasyx OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1|~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1|01 P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 1NEZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1(72EE WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1| F-TRRYI- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2|+~ H=5X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA3896001 11F22a7ovysL OIL BLOCK,L

26 SA2599001 1N|AANFIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 110> P4 ORING P4

28 SA3147001 1(FAIoF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

29 SA3898001 1{F¥aa270vYIR OIL BLOCK,R

30 SA2599001 NAANFIVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

31 081004070 101> JP4 ORING P4

32 SA3147001 1A AIIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

33 SA3061001 21T LsvyFy RUBBER PACKING

34 SA2727101 2[h=oo7T )Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
35 $05246000 2|17T)Lk FELT

36 142274101 4|3 Ltz42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

37 SA3037001 WY ITE09% SUB-TANK ASSY

38 SA3040001 NAAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

39 SA3060001 (VAP VAW E 27 VALVE PACKING

40 SA3147001 2|1 MILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

41 SA2596001 1|EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=400

42 SA2597001 1NE=ZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=500

43 507876101 2| FA-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

44 SA2598101 1172E€ WICK, L=1250

45 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

46 | 0A4400806 2[+F R4 924X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4Xx8
47 SA3045101 N PEPZIINEEET SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
48 SA3046001 1B ITE M) V714458 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
49 062060816 2|F~<36X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

50 SA3044001 1|EZLF2-T OlL TUBE, L=242

51 SA3055101 2|F-T R TUBE CLIP

52 SA3047001 11Fa-J9H9x TUBE SUPPORT

53 SA3923001 2|hTkEFADINYFXL ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
54 062401616 4]F~R4X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

55 SA2604001 1NFYHTHXTINE FEED REGULATOR FELT

56 SA2605001 PES 2 g FELT SUPPORT

57 062500616 1|7F~_305X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

58 108802001 2|V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

59 108801001 1(V=EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

60 SA2606101 1A AILHA- OIL COVER

61 104450101 1|5 Ltz8 RUBBER CAP, 8

62 SA3048101 1|F21-TAHITA TUBE SUPPORT, A

63 SA3049001 1|F1-J4HIB TUBE SUPPORT, B
T-8450B-350

26



L . #3888 B34% / Lubrication

T-8450B-350
27




L. #5;8;8,8B94% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
64 062400616 1|FR234X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

65 SA4014001 1N F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

66 140890009 1NAFANHAIT OIL CAP

67 112753001 22T )Lk FELT

68 062061016 3|F~a6x10 SCREW PAN M6X10

69 025060236 NeTHFHRF276 WASHER PLAIN M 6

T-8450B-350

28



M . %38 L B3 / Threading mechanism

29

T-8450B-401




M. %18 U B8{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY M NAME OF PARTS RM
<~Ogsm» <For "-00013">

1 SA3417001 1974 FI U3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2|AbFIAD AR TENSION SPRING, L
<~O0sAa> <For"-00015">

1 SA2607001 127 AFIADL I35 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2| FFID L ARLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 HARFIDHE A2 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 11FADTH TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 1AL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 21 YINR T F LD GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| ANR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 B S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|1h>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| ARV IND Y STOPPER SUPPORT

1 021300106 1122 vk3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1| ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 1IRRT o F AR ARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|FIAoE YV ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 11h>- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A +FIA Yk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 EE N UVAE 37 SV STOPPER

19 061350616 1jH>3335X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| ITUR APV EM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 LB UIAY & VI STOPPER

22 062350512 1]~235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 Al FIATHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2|/ FIADLYSA BT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 $520681000 2/FIA DU NROIHFH WASHER

26 $20682105 2|1 FIADF YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 ANANToFAYS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2[FLT LAV INRA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[4 FaADLF IR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL ALA TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|18 3%35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1AL AL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1AL AE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1| 7-LA72F14U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|H5>3335X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1A :)ADFITEL THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1| ~_3a3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1| P-L AT F4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 H7-LAVPFAT7TILE FELT

42 062500816 2|7F~R15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2|2V AN B THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7 FkE>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1A ILASH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1N7-LA T T 1AM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2|¥5:235X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8450B-401

30



N . %%B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

T-8450B-402

31



N. $%#:B84% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY fmf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1M F 22Uk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

3 SA1975001 NARRF DI O B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 NARTHRDH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> 45'P9 ORING P9

6 025060136 1S Y HRIaV6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 NARTF IR BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FES5X%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 525789000 113 L7229 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1REVAYITHLIR BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 1N REVAHIThLA BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NARTXITEY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1173 E35X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1{FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|ESHH R a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1REVAYITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1(F~24X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVAH T BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1D ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1| RE 24 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 NALTFL/A- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1NERT AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 NIRRT L3R BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1101)>7'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 K] R o b 5% BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1|*R KNIFE

27 062500616 1|+~X3a5xX6 SCREW PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NARTHFRFIAITIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 214732 HS5 DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 1AbFIV R TENSION SPRING

31 S$31032001 NA+FIDF VR TENSION NUT

32 512441001 1FIADLNRRIIFHAR WASHER

33 012500536 1(73ES55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8450B-402

32



Z1 . /8 faB84% / Accessories

T-8450B-910
33



Z1. /@ A B34% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|7V o RYyz7590 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1|RPTT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|3+~ T3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1|2 <T4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| R73)8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1|6 HI7R R13F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1{6hoRIR/3F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1{6h IR R73F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1{6h0RDIR73F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<~0O0sA> <For -3 033">

10 SA1752014 1(107415,\J4341)H= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|22, 2\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0OsA> <For "--0J[J5">

10 SA1752022 1(107415,\)4a34) D= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 41222 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 501928151 2| RE > BOBBIN

13 100477009 11795 HEAD REST

14 $55663001 1A 1IN 295 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 19T Hs- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1T F7H 4IRS KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 17T 9459= OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 17T OIL PAN

19 149578000 2|13avoJvia BUSH

20 SA2582001 1| 74309 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 15745 KNEE LIFTER

22 S25344001 1|7RJL6 BOLT, M6

23 S25475101 2| A6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|32 k6 NUT 3 M6

25 S15889001 1HeFPHERID) IR TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|FADE10 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 NWAAIN=ZHLTF DRAIN

28 $23418002 2|2 ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1|51\-E2PH=2 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|k Y HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 AL o ) V292 Ly e N RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 ARy AV S N HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|, T T L HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4|H¥ NAIL

37 SA2768101 1|RJILhHN-U BELT COVER, U

38 SA2769001 1|_jLkh/3-D BELT COVER, D

39 SA2770101 1|RILEHN-TS YR BELT COVER BRACKET

40 837263001 1|R)LEH/8-DTAL BELT COVERDLID, L

41 062500816 4|74 ~205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

42 062500816 2(F~_35x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 100666002 2|7 ILESRT5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

44 025750132 2|eSHYH R 37556 WASHER PLAIN S SM5.56

45 114486002 1|RIAA45-24 OILER

46 114483002 1HARYA L5932 OILER ASSY

47 S38300001 1eFPTH2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

48 146039001 HEeFFPTYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

49 100463001 114h0RILET7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

50 017762013 1|7RJLF595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

51 S38278001 1\eFF7H5FE2T0 KNEE LIFTER BAR

52 S34756001 1|5 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

53 114967001 1|eF 7T AR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

54 110087001 1|78 JL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

55 S31885001 1|{eF7Th/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8450B-910

34



Z2 .}/ B8R / Accessories

D

f""“"‘—_"_“"‘“"—\&“

29

<

23
25

L —

1
/"'—‘_"'—""_"—"—_'———"—"'—""—“_—"""J'—_——-—'_—_‘_"—"'—_—"‘-_\

T-8450B-910

35



Z2. /2 5aB84% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1| A+ 3T 5 AZ3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 551283001 (VT3 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3[RT-I= Uk SPOOL MAT

4 551282101 3| RT-ovi 3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 AT FAYHTRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 A7 F 43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 1N/ 1TDART VB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1|E5HYHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 538648001 1|165H2+JkU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 1Az LxvVT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2[4 2T L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 B A S SPRING

13 S40639001 NAZLNATHvvT VX COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 A7 LFvVT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1|25 L/ 17D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1137.L23142k COLUMN JOINT

17 $21798001 3| RT-IRTEVE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3|RT-ILTUB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 |\ HFHxR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 31 avbks NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 1 RAT-ILHRILF-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1| RT-IHRIILF-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 502788009 1N RALYRNH-D323 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1 RALYENF-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 3| MR N H-FA THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 [ RALYRT YA THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 NARTPoFARILE- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1| TR YEFT JOINT

29 021500106 4112 aFwhks NUT 1 M5

30 S37038001 1|FA_aESH5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|FRaE545X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2(F~Ra5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7 FUHR=6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 1122 vhs NUT 1 M5

35 $37037001 1|FRaEe345%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 112 a+ ks NUT 1 M5

37 031452206 1| < ILED45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|F~<3a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
T-8450B-910

36



Wa. &5 ~JL/ Warning labels

37

&4 5 ~NJL / Warning labels &a44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
7 NVER - R 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng )
gﬁﬂ:*.}:f’&ﬁ*!ltﬁ, 5/\‘)b;~I§ ' mﬁ 0 0
Label, caution Chn / Eng 64X 4 SA2041-001
— 7.—-
@ g $12 | S$37060-001
Label, grounding
T-8450B-Wa




Sp.- LA E s —E K / Different parts list

B 5»FE /Rotary hooks

MERFFTEROA T avIR—YEHEBELTWET, ARICELETITHERAL:ES,
(BRa—FIX, hENFBIZCA>F-#a—FTF)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@124E / Normal
24H
/ All type
MEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1681-111
@747 a> | Option

O#—7F>#H / Extra lubrication rotary hook
DNEADHENZVOT, L—REDEREHEET . EYCEEYORRIELTLET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

En
/ All type
MEFE4 / Rotary hook assy SA1682-111

T-8450B-Sp

38



39

Ga. —HM—EXR / Gauge parts list

ZE¥ 5 [ For normal

&HIE gtiaztyk gtinEd iR EYE AR
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
FEEMA hEEMHA
(-3, -5) (~3.-5)

For medium & heavy | For medium &

(mm) materials heavy materials
8 (3.2) ((82125112%%11 Korer1a00n 117369-001 114951-001 | $36544-001
532 (4.0) ((lli))211g;11z73-g?)11 §§§§1232313311 150850-001 116509-001 116502-001
316 (4.8) ((l'i))glggi‘_g% é;;glg;gg'_gg: 117133-001 112659-001 | SA4053-001
s @4 DRITO | R eteras oo 117367-001 112660-001 | SA4049-001
516  (7.9) ((,'i))glg?/‘g'_gg} ((;))2112;2%:%%11 144882-001 112661-001 112645-001
38 (05)| (Reiorersot | (Re1ereeoor 144881-101 116510-101 | 116498001
716 (11.1) ((;))2112;2%‘_%%11 é;))glg;g;:gg} 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
12 (27| BRI | e aras oot $09365-001 116511-001 |  116499-101
58 (15.9) ((;))211";;;12%%11 ((I'i))glg;;i'_gg: 159577-001 116512-001 | 116500-101

2258 \A | For sewing without material

*HIRERVEEHIESBEERERAVET, RRRYEYFE4Amm UTTCIEATE,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
gtz (#Haztuh) (BHiaZ#l) Bk b0 R A
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) =5 O T O S36010-101 S36011-101 $36012-001
74 (6.4)] e /Normal | #RE& /Normal 1—oaes T 536024-001 $36022-001
MY A | Forlight materials
PRUESEERERABVET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
L] (#Haztyhk) (FHaZ#) (#HR) XY RAH
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
18 (3.2) $07880-001
316 (4.8) | #B¥SR /Normal | #Z#&R /Normal | #Z# 8 /Normal | S07878-001 Z#£R /Normal
14 (6.4) $07879-001

T-8450B-Ga




Ga. ¥— B m—EZXR / Gauge parts list

=% 5 [ For normal

gtiaztybk

Needie clamp set

ftaEdi

Needle clamp assy

g1k
Needle plate

. EYMA(-3,-5)

For medium & heavy materials

§

I 1 I 1
‘Y
Feed dog Aid
hE, EMAA-3, -5) Presser foot assy
For medium & heavy materials
3.9 8.3
O_. 1
—
_b_i'l [ e— ]

WY X
Chamfering (L)

2258 \A / For sewing without material

#Hik e PN Rl
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
26 9.6

(-]

| Sm— l
fo) - | s

@ —1 B EL

Without chamfering

MW _/ For light materials

=Y
Feed dog

16

RIS
0

450

21.2 1]@
AN

1.4

T-8450B-Ga




Ga. F'— & —E xR | Gauge parts list

BE¥H [ For heavy materials

FRUBPRERERBYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

Fag) (#HaZ vk ($HaEH) (&) ‘Y (A4
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) =3 o = O e S$21149-001 B o

BEMA | For extra heavy materials
*FRUESEER LRV ET.

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

#tiE (gtfaztvh) (BtmE4l) (#H1R) ‘Y (|z4)
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)

1/8 (3.2) 158430-001

3116 (4.8) S13588-001

;;g Egg; Z#£S /Normal B%S /Normal | 2% 5 / Normal 12222;:881 Z# 5 /Normal

12 (12.7) 153892-001

5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

’y

85 | Option parts

*HZESBERERBVET.RAGRXE. BRXYEYF 4mm UTFTTIEBATEZ,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

LRE gHig (#HazH) (&%) (XY ) Rad
Name of parts Needle gauge Neec;lz.scszllamp Needle plate Z%Zd Prezsszl;/foot
(mm)
= 1/8 (3.2) 149311-001

RafedaE 316 (48) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 174 (6.4) 149312-001
EXRNfERR 516 (7.9) $13735-001
Presser foot assy with guide, L = Een ED
77AT-ftIT A / Normal /Normal | / Normal
Presser foot assy for attach zipper 1/8 (3.2) $14080-001
(Right)
EIrAT-f+1+A
Presser foot assy for attach zipper 1/8 (3.2) 833459-001
Left)

T-8450B-Ga



Ga. F— B R—EZXR | Gauge parts list

BE¥ R |/ For heavy materials BEWYA | For extra heavy materials

PL ] %o
Feed dog Feed dog
16 4
|l ki
o = >O
M) =

~
~

»ERé&n / Option parts

= EXEAMSERZ I7AT-fF 1+ A E77A+-1+1+ R
RmfrERAd p ith p f f h|p f f h
Presser foot assy with guide resser fpot assy wit resser oot assy for attac resser pot assy for attacl
guide , L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)
4 — 26wyl 26l
=T = S=) Ei=)
} D

e i

B A .

Chamtering (S) ERY &L

AR A
ERY A Chamfering (L}

Chamfering (L)

Ul

T-8450B-Ga

42




Ga. ¥—Eim—EXR / Gauge parts list

TFiXY A |/ For drop Feed

* BAREE 5/8"(15.9mm)ETHRE T

* Amaximum stitch width specification of 5/ 8" (15.9 mm) is available.

$Hig fHaEty b o=l ik =Y Wz 4R
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
178 (32) ((,'ig 2ATed ((Ili))gl Ayl S07686-001 S07696-001 $38544-001
3/16  (48) ((IR:))g 1 2;543'%%11 ((;))2112%?6311 S07688-001 S07698-001 $38542-001
114 (64) é;ggﬁg} f;gg?ﬁg} S07689-001 S07699-001 $38543-001
(L)S15765-001 (L)S15767-001
/2 (12.7) (RIS15766-001 (R1S15768-001 S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101
Hazty b sHaEi R
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
C———————— o
—3
e ) i LS o7
1 I 1
EUE % 48
Feed dog Presser foot assy

1200

T-8450B-Ga




#&5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO |Page
012060636|C -55 8]1062061016|L -68 28]]100666002(Z1 -43 34|]143613051|F -16 14
F -32 14]1062061616(C -48 8]1100887001|Z1 -5 34]]143616001|F -17 14
G -7 16]1062260316|C -16 6]]1104449001|1A -4 211 143882001|Z21 -30 34
G -27 16]1062300416|G -24 16| | 104450101iIL -19 26]1143910009(Z1 -31 34
M -44 30}]062300612]J1 -19 18 L -45 26|]144226001121 -15 34
012061036|B -21 41]|062300616|M -39 30 L -61 26] | 144504001{M  -27 30
B -25 411062350512(M  -22 30|§104821001|F -44 14}1144881101(Ga 39
012061832|E -14 12]1062350516|C -20 6]1104833001|D -2 10] | 144882001|Ga 39
012500536|E -22 12 C -42 8]1107155001|C -39 6]]145446001|M -23 30
J1 -15 18 D -8 10| 107415014{Z21 - 11 34 N -29 32
M -31 30]]062350616(C -37 6]1107415022|Z21 - 11 34|1145573000{21 -16 34
N -8 321]1062350816(C -32 6]1108549001|F -23 14] ] 146039001|Z1 -48 34
N -13 32]1062400616(G -19 16| | 108801001iL -59 26} | 146293001(Z21 -26 34
N -33 32 G -34 16| ] 108802001|{G -5 16| ] 149311001|Ga 41
013660412|H -3 22 J1 =27 18 L -58 26]| 149312001 |Ga 41
014060632|22 -33 36 J1 -29 18§} 109714000|Z21 -34 3411 149570001(Z21 -9 34
014080831|C -43 8 J1 -32 18]} 110087001|Z1 -54 34|} 149578000121 -19 34
014400432|D -30 10 J1 -27 2011112609001(C -14 6]§149604001|C -8 6
016061031|F -29 14 J1 -29 2011112645001 |Ga 39] | 149605001|C -9 6
017762013|21 -50 34 J1 -32 20]| 112659001 Ga 39]]1149608001|C -13 6
018062032|C -50 8 L -64 28]1112660001|Ga 39]| 149610001(C -17 6
C -60 8]1062401216(N -17 32]|112661001|Ga 39]1149611101(C -18 6
F -15 14]1062401616|L -54 26]|112728001|C -33 6] ]149622001|C -25 6
018062532|C -57 8]1062500616(A -9 2)1112753001|L -67 28] 149827001(C -10 6
018401036|C -4 6 L -57 26]]113014000(B -7 4]11149831101|H -5 22
021060306|E -15 12 N -27 32]|113050001(H -10 22|1149863001|D -28 10
E -32 12| 1062500816|A -23 2]1114483002|Z1 -46 34]]150173003(Z22 -16 36
21 -24 34 B -27 4]1114486002|21 -45 34]1150174000(22 -10 36
021300106|M  -11 30 B -32 411114941001 |M  -41 30 Z2 -14 36
021350106|G -16 16 D -16 10| ] 114951001|Ga 391}150179002|122 -18 36
021500106|E -25 12 D -25 10]]114967001|21 -53 34]§150182000{Z22 -3 36
F -583 14 E -2 12| | 115947001}|J1 -42 2011 15018300022 -25 36
Z2 -20 36 F -45 14|]116010001]A -18 2]11150185009|22 -27 36
Z2 -29 36 L -8 26]| 116498001 |Ga 39]1150188009|Z22 -21 36
Z2 -34 36 M -42 30]|116499101|Ga 39|]1150206002|22 -8 36
Z2 -36 36 21 -4 3411116500101 |Ga 39]]150820001|D -18 10
021500316|J1 -12 18 Z1 -42 3411116502001 |Ga 391150850001 )Ga 39
025030132|G -23 16}10625010061Z22 -38 36]1116509001|Ga 39§1151025001{J2 -2 22
025050236|F -48 14§1062501016|D -4 10]1116510101}Ga 39}1151027001{J2 -7 22
025050336|F -43 14 F -3 14]1116511001|Ga 39}1151034001{J2 -6 22
025060132|G -14 16 L -17 26]1116512001|Ga 39} 151035001{J2 -5 22
025060136|J1 -49 20]1062501216|A -7 2]1117133001|Ga 391151596001 |Ga 39
N -6 32 F -42 14| ]117281001|Ga 41]11151597101|Ga 39
N -15 32 F -47 14]1117367001|Ga 391§151598001|Ga 39
025060236|L -69 28 F -52 14] 1117369001 |Ga 39])153230101|Z21 -27 34
025100132|F -36 14]1062501406|Z22 -32 36]]118735002|C -51 8] | 153882001 |Ga 41
025710132|J1 - 11 18] 062501416|A -5 2]1118837001|21 -3 34]1]1153887001|Ga 1
02575013221 -44 34 D -21 10| | 118954000(F -10 14153892001 |Ga 41
028050246(22 -19 36 E -24 12]1122991001|Z21 -1 34]1]1153897001|Ga 41
031452206|22 -37 36]|071063550|D -19 10| | 129458102|F -22 141}154125001|21 -7 34
047301842|D -11 10]1072600480(K -9 24]1138843001(Z2 -28 36] | 154560001 (M -28 30
048040342|N -2 32]|076023800|B -~17 4]1140063001|A -1 2| | 154567000|C -44 8
N -14 32|1081004070(L -—-27 26]1140890009|L -66 28] | 154965001 (J1 -17 18
048060342|F -18 14 L -31 26]|141208001|E -5 12]1155510001|M -29 30
048080342{F -35 14| | 081009070|N -5 32]|142002001|Z1 -6 34]]156112003(Z2 -15 36
060350616{C -27 6]1081038070|L -20 26]1142274101|L -36 26]|158115001(B -20 4
Cc -30 6] |0A4400806(L -46 26| 142443001(Z1 -2 34 K -13 24
061350616|M -19 30]|0A5501006(L -24 26]1142721001|21 -8 34]1158430001|Ga 41
M -37 30]| 100032004|H -8 22]1142746002|F -21 14]1159577001|Ga 39
062060816(F -7 14|]100328001|F -25 14| | 14299000122 -26 36]|159805001(M -24 30
F -51 14{]100401021(N -30 32]1142997001(Z22 -6 36]|228475000(L -13 26
L -49 26]| 10046300121 -49 34]|143611201{F -8 14| | S01005000{Z22 - 11 36
062061016{J1 -48 20]| 100477009{Z1 -13 34]|143612100{F -9 14]1S01567001{J2 -3 22
T-8450B

44



#25| / INDEX

45

CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO |Page
$01568001(J2 -4 22]|S15714001{Ga 3911525236001|B -12 41 ISA1752014|21 -10 34
$01928151(J1 -50 20 Ga 43 F -13 14} |SA1752022121 - 10 34

21 -12 34]|S15717001|Ga 39 K -1 2411SA1962001|21 —-32 34
$02747101|22 -12 36]1S15718001|Ga 39]1S25260001|B -8 4]1|SA1963001{Z1 -33 34
S02779009(Z22 -22 36]|S15719001|Ga 39 C -46 8] ISA1969001|Z21 -29 34
S02788009(22 -23 36]|S15720001|Ga 39]1S25289001|E -9 12]1SA1971101(N -1 32
502789009|22 -24 36]|S15723001|Ga 39]1525344001(21 -22 34] |SA1975001|N -3 32
S04109001(Z22 -5 36 Ga 43}1S25475101(21 -23 34]|SA1978001(N -4 32
S505246000|L -35 26]|S15724001|Ga 39]|S25789000|N -9 32FISA1980001(N -7 32
S07346101|[E -6 12 Ga 43}|S31006001(E -11 12| |SA1981101|N -10 32
S07349001|E -20 12]1515725001|Ga 39]1|S31032001|N =31 32} ISA1982101IN  -11 32
S07350001|E -33 12 Ga 43]|S31885001|21 -55 34]1SA1983001|N  -12 32
S07353001|]E  -13 12| |S15726001)Ga 39]1533459001}Ga 41| |SA1984001|N - 16 32
S07355051|E  -23 12 Ga 43]1S34438051(A -17 2]{SA1985001IN -18 32
S07374109|F -38 14| S157350011|Ga 39]|s34561001|C - 11 6] ISA1988001|N  -20 32
S07376101|F -49 14 Ga 43]|S34562001|C -12 6] |ISA1989001|N -21 32
S07419001{J1 -6 18|} S15736001)Ga 39}1S34756001121 -52 341 |SA1990101[N  -22 32
S07420000{J1 -5 18 Ga 43]1S36010101|Ga 39]|SA1991001N -23 32
S07494001|H -12 22]|815737001|Ga 3911S36011101|Ga 391 |SA1992101|N  -25 32
S07558309(22 -1 36 Ga 43}]S36012001|Ga 391 |SA1994001IN ~28 32
S07575000(C -23 6] 1S15738001|Ga 39]1S36022001|Ga 391 ISA2040001jA ~22 2
S07575001|C  -23 6 Ga 43]|S36024001|Ga 39 w 37
S07575002|C -23 6]1515747001|Ga 39]1536025001|Ga 39] |SA2041001|A -22 2
S07575003|C -23 6] 1515748001|Ga 39} 1536544001|Ga 39 w 37
807575004|C -23 6] 1S15749001|Ga 39]}S36663051|A -16 2]1SA2165001|E -29 12
S07575005|C -23 6]1515750001|Ga 39]1S37037001{22 -31 361 |SA2190001|N  -24 32
S07575006|C -23 6]1S15753001|Ga 39 Z2 -35 36]|ISA2441001(A -6 2
S07575007(C -23 6] 1S15754001|Ga 39]}537038001|Z22 —-30 361 |SA2444001|A -10 2
S07575008|C -23 6] 1S15755001|Ga 39]§S37060001|A -21 2] 1SA2445001|A -11 2
S07575009|C -23 6] 1S15756001|Ga 39 Wa 37| |SA2447001]A -12 2
S07575010|C -23 6}1S15759001|Ga 3911S37263001|Z21 -40 34} |SA2449001|A -14 2
S07575011|C  -23 6] 1515760001|Ga 39]1S38212001|J1 -16 18] |SA2463001|B -24 4
S07588101|D -26 10]1S15761001|Ga 39]1S38266000|L -10 26| |SA2469001|B -26 4
S07684101|Ga $15762001|Ga 3911S38274001|M  -32 30] |SA2474101]C -3 6
S07686001|Ga $15765001|Ga 39]1S38278001{Z1 -51 34} 1SA2479001]A -13 2
S07688001(|Ga Ga 43}1S38300001(Z1 -47 34 A -15 2
S07689001|Ga $15766001|Ga 39]1S38398001|B -5 4]11SA2485001|C -45 8
S07693001|Ga Ga 43]1S38427001|F -19 14| 1SA2486101|{C -47 8
S07696001|Ga S$15767001|Ga 39]1S38542001|Ga 43]|SA2489001|C -49 8
$07698001(|Ga Ga 43]1S38543001|Ga 43} |SA2490101i{C -52 8
S07699001|Ga $15768001|Ga 39}1S38544001|Ga 43| |SA2493001|C -58 8
S07703001|Ga Ga 43]1538648001|1Z22 -9 36] |SA2494001|C -59 8
S07746001|J2 -8 22]|S15771001|Ga 39]1S38707001|1B -4 4] 1SA2495001|E -1 12
S07876101|L -43 26]|S15772001|Ga 39]]S39051001|E  —-12 12| |SA2496001|E -7 12
S07878001|Ga 3911S15773001|Ga 3911S39830101|F =27 14} |SA2498001IE -8 12
S807879001|Ga 39}|S15774001|Ga 39]1S406390011Z22 -13 36] |SA2499001|E -10 12
S07880001(|Ga 39]|S15889001(Z1 -25 34]1S48190000(L -15 26] |[SA2500001[E -16 12
S09260001(J1 -4 18||S177740011Z1 -4 34]1S48204000{C -62 8| |SA2501001|E -17 12
S09261001(J1 -4 18| ]S18964001|D -15 10] | S48367000|F -41 14] |SA2502001|E -18 12
S09365001(Ga 39}S20681000f{M -25 30]1S49623000i1L -14 26] |[SA2504001(E -21 12
S$11244001H -7 22]|S20682105(M -26 300} S50098101|F -24 14| 1SA2506001(E -26 12
S12441001|N  -32 32]1S21149001|Ga 41]1S51282101(22 -4 36] |[SA2507001|E  -27 12
8$13085001|H -4 22]1S21150001|Ga 411S51283001(22 -2 36] |[SA2509001|F -1 14
$13160001{B -15 4]1521798001|22 -17 36]1S55663001|21 -14 34] |SA2511001|F -2 14
8§13588001|Ga 41|]S23418002|N -19 32}|SA1120001|B -9 4] 1SA2512001(F -4 14
8$13735001|Ga 41 21 -28 34} |SA1174001]E -3 12{ |SA2515001|F -5 14
$14080001(Ga 41]|S23460001(C -53 8] ISA1175001E -4 12{|SA2516001|F -6 14
$15711001{Ga 39|1S23651001|B —-10 4]11SA1179001|E -19 12| §SA2518001|F - 11 14

Ga 43 B -18 4 E -28 12]1SA2521001|F -14 14
8§15712001|Ga 39 G -9 16 E -30 12} |SA2523001|F -26 14

Ga 43|1523773001|D -22 10| |SA1360001|N -26 32} |SA2525001|F -28 14
$15713001|Ga 39}1525234001|B -3 4] 1SA1681111|Sp 381 |SA2526001|F -30 14

Ga 43]1525235001|B - 11 4] |SA1682111|Sp 38] |ISA2527001|F -31 14

T-8450B




#35] / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE | REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA2528101|F -33 14]|SA2632001|M  -30 30| JSA3840001|G -10 16] |SA4396001|C -26 6
SA2529101|F -34 14] |SA2633001|M  -33 30] |SA3855001|G -1 16] |SA4397001|C -28 6
SA2530001|F -37 14] |SA2634001|M  -36 30| |SA3856001[J1 -8 18] |SA4398001|C -29 6
SA2531001|F -39 14] |SA2635001({M -38 30| ISA3859001[J1 -9 18] |SA4399001|C -31 6
SA2532001|F -46 14| |SA2636001|M -43 30} |SA3864001|G -11 16} [SA4400001|C -38 6
SA2533001|F -50 14] |SA2637001IM  -45 30} |SA3886001|G -12 16| |SA4401001|C -36 6
SA2543001|G -4 16| |SA2638001|M -46 30]|SA38870011G -21 16] |SA4402001|D -1 10
SA2544001|G -6 16| |SA2639001(M -40 30] |SA3888001|G -22 16] |SA4404001|D -5 10
SA2546001|G -8 16| |SA2640001(M -47 30| |SA3889101[J1 -13 18] |SA4405001|D -7 10
SA2550001|G -25 16| |SA2691101(21 =17 34] |SA3890001(K -1 24]1|SA4406001iD -10 10
SA2551001|G -26 16} |SA2692101(21 -18 34] |SA3891001|K -3 24]§SA4408001ID -12 10
SA2553001|G  -17 16} |SA2720101|B  -22 4] ISA3894001{J1 -31 18] |SA4409001{D -13 10
SA2554001|G -18 16| [SA2722001{J1 -43 20 J1 -31 20 |SA4411101D -14 10
SA2555001|G -28 16]|SA2723001|L -21 26§ |SA3896001|L -25 26] |SA4412001(D -17 10
SA2556001|J1 -41 20{]SA2724001|G -35 16] |SA3898001(1L —-29 26] |SA4413001|D -20 10

J1 =45 20 L -22 26{|SA3916001|J1 -39 20] |SA4414001({D -23 10
SA2557001|J1 -7 18| 1SA2727101]L  -34 26| |SA3923001|L -53 26] |SA4415001ID -24 10
SA2560001(J1 -10 18| |SA2748001]B -16 4] |SA3924001(A -2 2} §SA4416001|D =27 10
SA2562101[J1 -18 18] |SA2750001{B -19 4] |SA3946001|IL -3 26} §SA4417001]D -29 10
SA2563101|J1 -34 18] |SA2759001|K -6 24| |SA3961001|1J1 -2 18| |SA4418001|D -31 10
SA2565001|J1 -44 20]|SA2768101{21 -37 34] |SA3965001|G -2 16| |SA4419001|D -15 10
SA2566001|G -15 16] |SA27690011Z1 -38 34] |SA3988001(J1 -38 201 |SA4420101[{J1 -1 18
SA2567001|J1 -46 20]|SA2770101(21 -39 34] |SA3990001|{G -20 16]|SA4421101|J1 -33 18
SA2568001|J1 -47 20] |SA2806001(G -31 16] |SA4009001|G -33 16] |SA4441001|D -6 10
SA2571001|[K -5 24| 15A2814201|1L -1 26] |SA4011001|G  -36 16| |SA4444001|J1 -4 18
SA25740011J1 -21 18| |SA2824001|M  -20 30] |SA4012001§J1 -30 18] |SA4506001|M  —34 30

J1 -24 18] |SA2825001|J1 -40 20 J1 -30 20] |SA4507001|M  -35 30

J1 -24 20| |SA2861001|B -13 4]11SA4014001|L  -65 28| |SA4537001|B  -28 4
SA2575001|J1 -22 18] |SA2867001(Z2 -7 36| |[SA4026001|J1 -14 18] |SA4538001|G -30 16

K -7 241 |SA2927001|G -13 16] jSA4028001|G -3 16] |SA4549001)J1 -20 18
SA2576001[J1 -23 18] 1SA2928001|G -29 16 |SA4029001|J1 -3 18| |SA4550001|1B -1 4
SA2579001|J1 -35 20| JISA2929001|A ~-20 2}1SA4033101L -12 26] |SA4583001|C -24 6
SA2582001|21 -20 34 L -9 26 |SA40380011J1 -4 18} |SA4585001|K -2 24
SA2584001|K -8 24 L -18 26} |SA4042001]J1 -26 18 K -4 24
SA2585001|F -12 14]1SA2936101|B -14 4]11SA4043001J1 -36 20§ |SA5154001|L -16 26

K -10 241 |SA2956001|L -4 26] |SA4044001{J1 -28 18§ ]SA5155001|C -40 6

K -14 24]JSA2957001|L -5 26 |SA4045001{J1 —-37 20} |SA5224001|L -1 26
SA2587101|K -12 24]11SA3037001(L -37 26] |SA4049001|Ga 39] |SA5237001|C  -41 8
SA2590001|1Z1 -21 34| |SA3040001|L -2 26| |SA4053001)|Ga 39]SA5332001|C  -61 8
SA2596001|IL -4 26 L -38 26]1SA4117001|C -54 8] ISA5333001|D -9 10
SA2597001|L -42 26]|SA3044001(L -50 26]|SA4118001]C -56 8] |SA5336001|ID -3 10
SA2598101|L -44 26] ISA3045101|L - 47 26]|SA4149001|E  -31 12§W01519001|G -32 16
SA2599001|L. -26 26]|SA3046001(L -48 26]1SA4212001M -3 30

L -30 26| |SA3047001(L -52 26| |SA4213001]K -15 24
SA2604001|L -55 26] ISA3048101|L -62 26| |SA4214001|B -23 4
SA2605001|L -56 261 |SA3049001(L -63 26] |SA4335001|B -6 4
SA2606101]L -60 26| |SA3054001|41 -25 18| |SA4364001]A -3 2
SA2607001|M -1 30]|SA3055101|L -6 26] |SA4370001]A -8 2
SA2613001(M -4 30 L -7 26] |SA4373001|B -2 4
SA2614001M -5 30 L -23 26fSA4376101|B —-29 4
SA2615001|M -6 30 L -51 26} |SA4377001|C -1 6
SA2619001(M -7 30] ISA3056001(F -20 14] |SA4378001|C -2 6
SA2620001M -9 30]|SA3059001{B -31 4]1|SA4382001|C -5 6
SA2621001M  -10 30]|SA306000tL -39 26] |SA4385001|C -6 6
SA2623001|M -8 30]|SA3061001{L -33 26]1SA4387001|C -7 6
SA2624001(M  -13 30]|SA30650011B -30 4]1|SA4387002[C -7 6
SA2625001|M  -14 30]|SA3067001|F -40 14| |SA4387003|C -7 6
SA2626001(M -12 30]|SA3147001|L -28 26] |SA4389001{C -21 6

M -15 30 L -32 26]|SA4391001(C -15 6
SA2627001|M -16 30 L -40 26] |SA4392001(C -19 6
SA2628001|M  -17 30]|SA3415001|M -2 30] |SA4393001|C -34 6
SA2629001(M -18 30]|SA3416001|M -2 30] |SA4394001;C -35 6
SA2630001|M  -21 30]|SA3417001|M -1 30] |SA4395001|C -22 6
T-8450B

46



N—=ITvH
PARTS BOOK

JISH-T2kn=Ht

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8450B
SA4424-001
2004.09.BB (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Feed shaft mechanism
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	K. Lower shaft mechanism
	L. Lubrication
	M. Threading mechanism
	N. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover

